Alpine,Toxas, Noy 21 1922

Mr.Asa A.Jones
.Tesnua, Toxaa

Dear Sir,

Your letter asking for report came today 1ust as I was finishing
it. I wae laid up for several days after I got back,the cold had got into
my bones Ithink,and then it took srme timz to work ur the run for 334 -33R
so I could make the Commissioner un

nierstand it.The field note=s are certainly
confusing. ,

The only important fact is that I found an srror in mv field notes that

throws the corner rof 31 & 32 400 varas west making the strip only 140.8 wide
I 40 not asee how thay can 4o anything but throw it into 31 anAd 32,

I am mailing my ravort tomorrow and will mail this at the aame
time,
-

It has clouded ur and loo¥s 1liks more_bad weather herae.

Yours sincarsaly

JLAL Bz




P i | b 3] b M . .-'_ _. : ;

over all the call 111y apé tances nc e _
11 correct,but i : : of sur 35 we 4 '

. 8 bafore we turmed ¢ my notice &

riguringd the travorse,se"Zig-: placed the S{E.corner sur 35 °
T on the 14 e S 210 1 Frorthl int On east all gorners we set arej
on the line Yut are 319 whras sast of the true poaitionm for the corners. . . |

I turned owpr the plat showing cannectiangﬁ#h‘ and ne run to Van Sié;i'
and a copy to in.Clark came up to see me and-he apf Sutton Aecided to . .
accept the line and “$he Gorner 319 varas west of where I placed the rock .
mound.You can get Van's copy »f plat and report.

The plat I enclose i8s on larger scale and shows all points made on
our run and gives ths bearings at the rock mounds set up.
I.find poor Mac's corners pretty badly scattered,the call for the flag
we Blghted on from N,E,33 calls to be "about 100 wvaras north of Macs corner

But as you can see from our plat and the two readings shown,it 1s 338 vrs
north,but about as far west as his firast corners would lead one to expect.

I looked over the Hunnicutt field notes for the north line of Blk G 1,and
find he d4id not put in the last four corners east ,and 4id not put in the
N.E.cor 198.50 mac had to run from N.E,198 east 4 miles and north 4 milas
to put in his N.E.40 G 15.0n looking up macs field notes for sur 40 G 15,

I do not find any call for the rosk marked X,™ut you can estimate how far
the corner 1is off from our locatlon of the X rock.
I am sorry I made the oversight in figpuring from H.E.Ei but otherwlss
1 find the survey correct In zourse and Aistance and I think you can pely
on 1t with that 319 vara correcstion.
Yours truly

/Zé:&rﬁz{

P.5.1 am called to Austin on Sep.lst and will be there perhaps a month or
Bix weeks ,at the Gen.lLand Office.




Alpine,Texas, April 20

Tr;A.a.Jnnes
Tesnue
Texas

Dear Sir,

I d4id not get my report ready in time to send it by Mac on. Tues
day.I did not realize what a number of individual surveys were involved and
the field notes of each and every one had to be examined for marked corners
and connections and although I was morally certain no such calls would be
found ,I could not certify they were not there until I had looked tosee,
hence the delay.

I made a rough sketch of the ~onditicns intending to make a tracing
for you but I have not time as I start for Coleman Sunday on that Spinell
case,s80 I send you the rough sketch,. F

It took me two days work to pet Aata and make sketck but I think it
covers all the points necessary to a solution of the case. ’
My fee for the two days work is $20.00, as shall he away will
you kindly send check to Mrs.R.S.Dod,at Alpine,and oblige
Yours truly




-
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Report &n an investigation of the |
records of the Surveyors 0ffice,to find
the relative position on the ground of certain
Blocks of Land in Brewster County Texas

by R.S.DoAd,

- The accompanying map is supposed to cover the lands in question and their
connections or originating points, The main point at issue is the true posi-

tion,relative to adjacent surveys,of blocks 334 & 338, o

' These Blocks were surveyed,according to their field notes,in 1882 by S.A.

‘Thompson,But no marked corneres are called for in any of the field notes f%ﬁfj

surveys in these Blocks. _ \ "

Where no marked corners are given we havse to take course and dlstance

from the beginning point.

o Block 336 calls to begin at the S.E.corner of survey 20 in Blk 334,

To locate thils point we must start at beginning poilnt of Blk 334,this is
called for as the N.E.cor of survey 2 in Blk 327 stated to be "one mile
north of the N.E.cor of sur.l in Blk 228 T.& S.L.Ry.Co.

* Field notes of surveys in Blk 334 also call to connect with surveys in
Blk G,and with Blk G 15,

- . As shown on the plat actual logation of blocks G & G 15 on the ground,
prove that these calls are contradictory,and there is no marked corner at
@ither call,

But Blk 327 was put in by S.A.Thompson,and aleo Block 228 and all the
T.& S.L.Blocks,and he was the origlinal surveypr of Block 334,and is pre-
sumed to know where his own corners were actualy located.

But Block G was originally surveyed by H.A.Themann,a A4fferent survavor

- and at an earlier date. And Block < 15 was put in by J.7T.uano,still another
surveyor,uonsequently the binding call for the beginning point of '1lk 334
will be the call for the Thompson work,or the N,E.cor sur 2 slk 327,

Note. In order to show the Aistinction between the work of the *»ree =m
surveyors the S.A.Thompson work isa shown in red on the map,and the Gano
work and the H.A,Thomson work is shown in black,

Neither the N.E.cor of sur 2 blk 327,nor the N,E,cor of sur 1 Blk 228
i1s a marked corner.But 327 calls to begin at the N,W.cor of sur 4 in Blk228

Now Blks 228,229,230,& 231 were all put in by the same surveyor at the
same time,and all call for each other,and the individual surveys start at
1l and connect through the block to 36.

On looking over the field notes of this chain of surveye we find no mkd
€orners called for till we reach Block 231,here we find a row of original
marked corners called for and these corners have been all identified on
the ground by several surveyors.,If there were only one corner there might
be some ground for further investipgation,but when find so many ,and each
confirming the other,we see at once that this is not only the"footsteps
of the original surveyor",but from the position and connection of these
corners that they must have been intended as a base from which his other
work would start. _

To locate Block 334 or any survey in it we start at any one of these
original corners in Block 231,and run course and distance through the chain
of connected Elocks and survegs to the N.E.cor sur 2/Blx 827,the beginning
peint for Blk 334 and through that Bl¥ by Course and distance for aurveys
in that Block and1 on through 336 for surveys in that Plock.This position of
these surveys 1s shown in red on the map,

*“This is the original position cf these survevs as called for by "r
Thompson in his field notee and run out from oririnal corrers on the ground
The position of the @ano work relative to the ~hompson work is shown
by the black lines on the marp.
“here is but one marked corner for the wano worlk ,8tre 8.,W.corner of sur
d in Block G 1.

This corner was actually made on the ground by Cano and can be,and has
bsen identified.He calls for a rock mound about 95C varae from"Stairway
Teak",and another beering on "Iron mountain".”ano also filed with the =en
Land Office a topographic sketch which showe stairway reak as a long ridge

. or back bone running N.W.and a valley between it and iron mountain.

When you reach the o0ld rock mound which bears as balled for from Stair
way Peak,you see this valley and acroes it stand the only two iron moun-
taine anywhere in that country,side by side ,and the larprer mountain stands
as called for by Gano,The peculiar stepe that rise from the top of Stairwa

- Peak at once suggest the nare anAd 1dentify the call, :

To go on a mile and a half east and £ nearly two miles south to reach

the ",E.corner of 36 in =lock 237 as run from Thompsons corners,brings you
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across the divide with the ridpes running south east not northweet as shown
in Gano's topographic s¥etch ,and there ie no "Stalrway ®eak",no rock mound
and vou can not see Iron mountaln, :

Another proof of the Gano corner 1s that he recites that he ran north
orne mile and themtook a certain course.This course will run through Black
Gap,the only practicable route to the mouth of the Maravillas where he was
headed,

The relative position of this Gano corner to the Thompson work wae glven .
by ¥r.Hunnicut in hies resurvey of the Thompson Blocks,

Gano started from the N.,W.cor of sur 1 ir Blk 22 G.H.& S.A.
I reran this connection after Mr.Hunnicut had made hie survey and was thoro
ly satisfied with the identification of the Gano corner.On comparing my run
with Hunnicuts I found we were remarkatly cloese together.

I connected with the N.W.cor sur 2¢ Blk 231 on the' way to the Gano

corner and this connection is shown on the map,

In May 1881 Gano and ‘hompson rmet at the mouth of the lMaravillas,intend-
ing to Ao their work together,but the night after Gano and he met,a rise in
the river washed away Gano's boats and outfit and he had to abandon his work
for a time.Thie Thompson stated to me.In reply to an inquiry from the lLand
Office Mr.Thompson said that -ano told him he bad put in the ©,%.cor sur 1
Tlk G.but he ,Thompson had never teen to it ncr seen it,So when Thompson
calles for the ~“anc corner he calls for a point unknown to hir but stated to
be at a certain place ,whereas it is found at another place on the ground,
A call of this ¥ind will not hold over course and Aistance from & Thompsons
OWn corners,

The Ganoc work put in from his corner will conflict with the Thompson
work scme 2977 varas east and west and 33732 varas north and south,andi the
ano heing the earlier survey will hold the land and the Thompson work will
lonse,

Block G 1 begins at the Stairway Peak corner and runs 20 milee north
and then 13 miles east,and then south.
Block G 15 begins at the N.W.cor sur 200 in G l,and runs course and
di=tance as shown,
Block G 14 tregine at the S.Z.cnrher of sur B3 in Gl ani runs course an
distance as shown, _ ; ;
Block G 1B bepine at the N.E.cor sur 40 in Bl¥ G 15 and runs course
and dietance,
Block G 20 bepins at the S.,E.cor sur 68 "1k G 18 and runs course and
distance,
This makes Block G15 and Block G 18 conflict with "1lks 334 and 3356
some 3373 varas north and south all along their south line.

Block ¢ ¥.K.& T.E.1is stated in ita field notes to have bteen put in by

A,.Thomson in July 1881, .

On looking cover the field rotes of this Tlock we find a few marked cor
ners called for.The nearer to the landes in question being the N.E.cor of
sur 1ll.Where a rock mound is called for with a bearing on anold chimney *
on a pointed hill clese by.This corner has btenn identified by several sur-
veyore on the ground,and I am satisfied from personal inspection that it 1s
the orifinal corner.There are some "pebble¥cornsrs called for,but an uniden
tified mound of pebbles has no legal bearinpg as any one can move it without
the change being disc D?Lrﬂflt

Hence the surveys in "1k G would be found by course and dlestance from
thie well identified corner ".E.11l.I have run north through this "1k from
this Maxon Spring cerner hut have rnever made the run south, butMr.Harmon the
County Surveyor of “rewater Co.recently made the connection between Blk GAS5
ard the Maxon Spring corner anrd reports the Z.E.cor of sur 146 Tlk G to be
by actual measurement 1340 varas north and 522 varas weet of the N.E.cor of
sur 47 Blk Gl5,and I have so sketched it on the Map.

This leaves only 1340 varas btetween Blk G and B1kGl5,instead of nearly
three miles according to the Thompson work.Again Blk G being the older the
Thompson work will lose.

There is etill one Block to be considered,that is "1k 244 T.& E.L.
put in by Thompson in Oct. ;Fl according to hie field notes,

He calls to begin his “lock 2 1/2 miles north and 9 miles east of the
Maxon spring corner in "1k G as ahove described, and marks his corner "E",

It will be eeen on the map that he has three corners in a row marked "R"
"AS" and "B3".and another marked "A" 5 miles weet ~f B3.

I have never been to these corners and 4o not know whether they can be
found, but if found and identified they would of course control Block 244
in spiiu of the calle to connect with Blk G.,and judring from the conflict
below,they may be one to two miles out of place.I put this Block in in
pencil 1 ag it may have to ke roved.
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I beleive tbie covers the ground as tc the relative position of the lands
in question except the conflict with the "D" Blocks,

These blocke originate in Terrell County and there are not sufficient
field notes in the ~“ffice here to settle their terinning roints &c.But some
years ago I had to run out "1k D 10 and found that the S.,W.corner of the
Block would be something over twe mlles acrose the Rio Grande in old Mexlico,

This would be a presumption of a confliet with surveye scuth of the D Elock
about as shown on the County man of “rewster Co.

In order to mark out on the pround surveve in Blk 304, the atarting
point can be fixed from the N.W.Hunnicut cerner of survey ' 200 G1R8.

It might be hetter to rerun the connection with Maxon srring corner,and
to locate the Thompson corners of 244,and then run out any surveys in 334
or 336 from th¥#¥ starting point and bring the lines of conflicting blocks
through where necessary.

1 may not have made this matter entirely rlain,as it ies somevhat com-
plicated and may have omitted some data that are sc familliar to me that
I take for granted that they are well known, If any further explanatlion 1s
needed write me and I will try to supply 1it,

As a number of legal points ceme ur in this case I would sugrest that
you submit the matter to some competent land lawyer tefore taking action on
thie report. teapectfully submitted

A ool

Surveycr
Alpine Texase







